based criteria established by regulatory authority), with hazardous substances or petroleum
products allowed to remain in place subject to the implementation of required controls (for
example, property use restrictions, activity and land use restrictions, institutional controls, or
engineering controls). A condition considered by the environmental professional shall be listed in
the findings section of the Phase I ESA report, and as a REC in the conclusions section of the Phase
1 ESA report”.

Specific elements of this ESA included the following:

e Records Review: Review of historical and regulatory records readily available from federal,
state, and local agencies concerning the Site and nearby properties, in an attempt to gather
information concerning past and present uses or practices, which may reflect REC, HREC,
and CREC at the Site;

o Site Reconnaissance: Evaluation of the Site for indications of REC and to identify general
uses of abutting parcels;

o Interviews/Inquiries: Interview of readily available persons associated with the Site owner
and occupants of the Site relative to Site history and use; and

e Interviews with Local Government Officials: Collect information and conduct inquiries of

the local regulatory/licensing agencies regarding the Site.

The conclusions provided in this report are based solely on the scope of work conducted and
described herein, and are subject to the Limitations provided in Section 7. The scope of this ESA
specifically excluded an evaluation and/or identification of on-Site building structures, if present,
and soil for possible asbestos-containing building materials (ACBMs), polychlorinated biphenyls
(PCBs), lead-based paint, mold, and radon.
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Section 2 — Site Background

This section provides a description of the subject Site and Site setting, as well as historical
information pertaining to the subject Site. The location of the Site is identified on the Locus Map

provided as Appendix A. A Site Plan is provided as Appendix B.

2.1 Site Description

The Site is an approximately 63.86+ acre property located on the west side of Elsbree Street in
Fall River, Massachusetts. The property is identified as Tax Assessor’s Plat P-28, Lot 0001. The
Tax Assessor’s Field Card identifies the address for this parcel as 360 Elsbree Street.

The Site is bounded by Ray Street and residential developments to the west, Stanley Street,
Spencer Borden Elementary School, Driscoll Arena, and President Avenue (Route 6) to the south,
Elsbree Street and residential and commercial developments to the east, and Langley Street,
James Tansey Elementary School, and residential developments to the north. The Site is located in

the “S” zoning district (i.e., Single Family Residence District).

The western portion of the Site includes the Fall River City Office and paved parking for the City
Office, with the remaining portions of the Site dominated by the high school, parking lots, and an
athletic complex. The athletic complex consists of footballs fields, track and field facilities, and
baseball and softball fields. A portion of the Spencer Borden Elementary School is located within
the Site boundary. The Spencer Border Elementary School and Fall River City Office were
excluded from the scope of this ESA.

According to Massachusetts Geographic Information System (MassGIS) data reviewed by Pare,
the Site is located within the Mount Hope Bay watershed, which is part of the Narragansett Bay

basin. The Site is not located within a wellhead protection area or sole source aquifer.

2.2 Physical Setting

2.2.1 Site and Area Topography

The topography of the Site slopes generally from southwest to northeast toward Elsbree Street. Site
topography ranges in elevation from approximately 220 feet mean sea level (MSL) along the

southwest end of the property to 155 feet MSL along Elsbree Street at the northeast edge of the
property.
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2.2.2  Surface Water Runoff

Surface water runoff at the Site appears to flow in a northeast direction toward Elsbree Street. Catch
basins are located on the Site. The on-Site drainage system was reported to discharge into the City’s
storm sewer system. The condition and discharge location of the on-Site drainage system was not

independently verified by Pare.

2.2.3  Shallow Groundwater Flow

Based on surface topography, the inferred direction of shallow groundwater beneath the Site is in a
northeasterly direction toward Elsbree Street. Subsequent references to ‘“upgradient” and
“downgradient” are relative to this inferred direction of shallow groundwater flow. Localized flow
directions in the vicinity of and beneath the Site may vary due to subsurface utilities and

heterogeneous subsurface conditions.

2.2.4  Flood Insurance Rate Map

Based on a review of the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate
Maps (Bristol County, Massachusetts, Map Number 25005C0334G, Effective Date July 16,2004),
the Site appears to be located in Zone X. Zone X is defined as an area outside those determined to
have a 0.2% annual chance of flooding. A portion of this map in the vicinity of the Site is provided

as Appendix C.

2.3 Site History and Land Use

This section provides information derived through research, inquiries, and investigations relative to
the Site to determine previous owners and uses of the Site that may reflect potential REC, HREC,
and CREC.

2.3.1  Current and Prior Ownership

The Site is currently owned by the City of Fall River. The Tax Assessor’s Field Card does not
include any prior ownership history or sales, with the sale date of the property as January 1, 1900.
Based on Pare’s review of historical aerial photographs, it is possible the property was owned by

others prior to the school, but no prior ownership records could be identified.

2.3.2  Tax Assessor’s Field Card
The Tax Assessor’s Field Card, a copy of which is included as Appendix D, states that the Site is

63.86=% acres and includes a school constructed in 1978.
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2.3.3  Historical City Directories

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) provided Pare with historical city directories for the
Site and nearby and abutting parcels. EDR searched available city directory data for the years
2013, 2008, 2003, 1999, 1995, 1992, 1987, 1983, 1979, 1974, 1969, 1963, 1950, 1947, 1941, and
1938. The EDR City Directory Report is included in Appendix E.

The directories from 1938 to 1987 do not have records for 360 Elsbree Street. The 1992-2013
directories list the City of Fall River, B.M.C. Durfee High School, and Jobs for Bay State
Graduates at the Site. The directories suggest predominately residential use in the surrounding

area from 1938 to 2013. None of the listings suggest a potential threat of REC at the Site.

2.3.4  Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps
EDR searched the complete Sanborn Library collection for the Site; however, fire insurance maps

covering the Site were not found.

2.3.5  Historical Aerial Photography and Topographic Maps

EDR provided historical aerial photography of the Site and surrounding area for the years 2012,
2010, 2008, 2006, 1995, 1986, 1980, 1974, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1952, and 1938. Historical
topographic maps were provided for the years 2012, 1985, 1979, 1978/1979, 1963/1967, 1951,
1949/1951, 1944, 1893, and 1888. The purpose of this review was to evaluate general land use and
development patterns of the Site and surrounding area. Pare’s comments pertaining to these
photographs and maps are summarized below and should be reviewed with consideration to the
scale and clarity of the photographs and maps provided. Copies of the aerial photography and
topographic maps are provided in Appendix G and Appendix H, respectively.

The Site appears to be predominantly undeveloped with small sections of farmland and
residential land in the 1938 aerial photograph. The 1938 aerial shows what appears to be farmland
on the eastern portion of the Site, a wetland on the northern portion of the Site, a residence on the
western portion of the Site, and two roads that bisect the southern portion of the Site. The Site
appears generally unchanged between the 1938 and 1961 aerial photographs. 1961 aerial shows
the farmland as repurposed for residential use and a few additional residential properties on Site.
A steady increase in residential development is shown across the Site between the 1961 and 1970

aerials. The 1974 aerial shows the initial stages of land clearing and construction of the current
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school campus. The Site appears generally consistent between the 1980 and 2006 aerial
photographs. The athletic facility is shown as reconstructed in the 2008 aerial photograph and the
Site appears generally as it exists today between the 2008 and 2012 aerial photographs. The area
surrounding the Site appears to gradually transition from a mixture of undeveloped land,
farmland, and residential land in the 1938 aerial photograph to an area dominated by residential
land in the 1995 aerial photograph. The area surrounding the Site appears generally as it exists

today between the 1995 and 2012 aerial photographs.

The Site appears to be undeveloped in the 1888 and 1893 topographic maps. The 1944 and
1949/1951 maps show the site a predominantly undeveloped land, with a few roadways and small
structures traversing the Site and wetlands on the northern portion of the Site. Topographic maps
from 1963/1967 to 1979 show a gravel pit east of the current location of the school and eastern
parking lot at the Site. Wetlands are shown in topographic maps from 1944 to 1963/1967. The
school is shown in topographic maps from 1978/1979 to 1985. There are no structures shown on

Site in the 2012 topographic map.
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Section 3 — Regulatory Agency Records Review and Interview

The objective of the records review was to attempt to identify environmental permits, incidents,
complaints, violations, response actions, and remediation activities relating to owners, operators,
and tenants of the Site and nearby properties within ASTM E1527-13 minimum search distances
from the Site, that were on file and readily accessible for review from federal, state, and local
regulatory agencies. The basis for much of this review was an environmental records review
completed by EDR. The extent of this EDR Radius Map Report included a database search of
specific regulatory agencies within predefined search distances from the Site in accordance with
ASTM E1527-13 protocol. The findings of the EDR report are incorporated into this document by
reference, and the entire report is attached hereto as Appendix H, which includes a complete listing

of searched databases.

Files selected for additional review through the Massachusetts Department of Environmental
Protection (MassDEP) Waste Site/Reportable Releases database were chosen based on information
provided in the EDR report, the locations of the properties relative to the Site, and the inferred
direction of shallow groundwater flow as described in Section 2.2 of this report. Only those
properties/issues considered to pose a potential significant threat in terms of reflecting the presence

of REC at the Site were selected for additional review.

For purposes of this investigation, immediate abutters shall be defined as any real property or
properties, the borders of which are contiguous or partially contiguous with those of the Site, or that
would be contiguous or partially contiguous with those of the Site, but for a street, road, or other

public right-of-way.

3.1 Federal, State, and Local Regulatory Agency Records Review
The Site was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR. Properties included in the EDR
report within the minimum search radii required by ASTM E1527-13 include the following:

e 1 CERCLIS NFRAP
e 2 RCRA' small quantity generators

e 1 RCRA conditionally-exempt small quantity generators

! Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA)
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e 28 State and/or tribal-equivalent CERCLIS® properties
e 7 State and/or tribal leaking above ground storage tanks (LASTSs)
e 15 State and/or tribal leaking underground storage tanks (LUSTSs)

The following properties were selected for additional review through the MassDEP Waste
Site/Reportable Releases database. Based on information provided in the EDR report and the
location of the properties relative to the Site, the following properties were considered to pose a
potential significant threat in terms of reflecting the presence of REC at the Site and were therefore

selected for additional review.

e Truesdale Hospital, 745 Hood Street, Fall River, MA (0.2 miles southwest of Site): In
1997, a release of No. 4 and No. 6 fuel oil was encountered during the excavation and
removal of a 15,000 gallon UST at the property. The UST and approximately 500 cubic
yards of petroleum-impacted soil were removed, though residual petroleum hydrocarbons
remain in soil and groundwater at the property. A Class A-3 Response Action Outcome
(RAO) Closure Report prepared in 1999 for the property reported that substantial release
migration has not, nor is it likely to occur at the property. Moreover, groundwater
measurements obtained from monitoring wells installed at the property indicate that the
groundwater flow direction is in a westerly direction, away from the Site. A Class A-3
RAO was assigned to the release, indicating that contamination has not been reduced to
background and an Activity and Use Limitation (AUL) has been implemented. The UST
release was reported to have impacted groundwater to some degree, though flow direction
was reported in a westerly direction away from the Site and therefore this release does not

suggest a potential threat of REC to the Site.

e ldeal Laundry, 373 New Boston Road, Fall River, MA (0.4 miles southwest of Site): In
1985, a release of No. 6 fuel oil from two (2) USTs was encountered at the property. The
tanks were taken out of service in 1986 and removed in 2000. Approximately 500 tons of
contaminated soil was removed and groundwater contamination was determined to be
below GW-2 and GW-3 groundwater standards. A Class A-2 RAO was assigned to the
release, indicating that contamination has not been reduced to background. The UST
release was reported to have impacted groundwater to some degree, though based on the

date of the release, the location of the release relative to the Site, and the concentrations

% Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System (CERCLIS)
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reported in groundwater as a result of the release, it appears that this release does not

suggest a potential threat of REC to the Site.

e 1543 Robeson Street, Fall River, MA (0.4 miles west of Site): In 2007, a release of No.
2 fuel oil from a UST was encountered at the property. Approximately 80 cubic yards of
petroleum-impacted soil was removed from the property and a Class A-2 Response Action
Outcome (RAO) was assigned to the release. The UST release was not reported to have
impacted groundwater and therefore this release does not suggest a potential threat of REC

to the Site.

3.2 Vapor Migration

ASTM E 1527-13 requires the assessment of vapor intrusion pathways if subsurface soil or
groundwater contamination exists at or near the Site. This assessment is provided herein. Based
on ASTM E2600-10 guidelines, the net reduction distance of the Area of Concern (AOC) for Tier
1 Vapor Encroachment Condition (VEC) screening of known or suspect chemicals of concern
(COC) sources can be determined if groundwater flow direction is known or can be inferred. The
groundwater flow is inferred to be in the westerly direction at the Site. Therefore, using the
Buonicore Methodology3, the AOC distance for suspect COCs (i.e., VOCs, select SVOCs and
inorganic constituents) was reduced to 1/3 mile in the upgradient direction, 100 feet in the
downgradient direction, and 365 feet in the crossgradient directions from the Site. In addition, the
AOC was reduced to 1/10 mile in the upgradient direction for known or suspect petroleum
hydrocarbon (PH) sources, 100 feet in the downgradient direction for light non-aqueous phase
liquid (LNAPL) PH sources (30 feet for dissolved PH sources), and 165 feet in the crossgradient
directions for LNAPL PH sources (95 feet for dissolved PH sources). Utilizing these parameters
as guidance, no properties were reviewed for vapor migration screening as part of this Phase |

ESA.

VEC at the Site or surrounding areas can be ruled out if environmental structures exist that
remove all potential pathways of vapor migration to the Site. Such structures include hydraulic
barriers (e.g., rivers, wetlands), subsurface manmade physical barriers (e.g., utility lines) or
subsurface natural barriers (e.g., low-permeability soil, freshwater lens). Based on information

reviewed by Pare, subsurface manmade physical barriers (i.e., utilities in B.M.C. Durfee High

* Buonicore, A.J., “Methodology for Identifying the Area of Concern Around a Property Potentially Impacted by Vapor Migration
from Nearby Contaminated Sources,” Paper #2011-A-301, Proc. AWMA 104™ Annual Conference, Orlando, FL, June 20-24, 2011
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School, Elsbree Street) exist in the area surrounding the Site that may deter or prevent the
potential of vapor migration to the Site. Pare’s investigation did not identify any vapor migration

for this site.

According to the EDR Geocheck Addendum (see Appendix I), which utilizes the U.S.
Department of Agriculture’s Soil Conservation Service Soil Survey Geographic Database; the
dominant soil composition in the general area of the Site is classified as Urban Land. The parent

material of Urban Land is excavated and filled land.

As indicated above, no properties were reported to have had a release of COCs or PH within the
AOC and therefore it appears unlikely that a VEC represents a significant threat of REC at the
Site.

3.3 Local Regulatory Agency Interview
Pare contacted local regulatory agencies regarding their knowledge as it relates to REC on or

immediately abutting the Site.

e Fall River Fire Department: Pare submitted a file review request for the Site to the Fall
River Fire Department on January 26, 2017. Mr. Jason Campbell of the Fall River Fire
Department provided Pare with a 21-E Site Assessment Report for the Site on January
30, 2017 (see Appendix J). The report states that the fire department has no records
related to permitting of USTs, ASTs, or chemical/flammable storage tanks, or of any

releases of hazardous chemicals or oil-related products associated with this property.

o Fall River City Engineer: Pare contacted Mr. J R Frey, P.E., City Engineer, on January
31, 2017 regarding his knowledge as it related to REC on or immediately abutting the
Site. Mr. Frey informed Pare via email correspondence on February 6, 2017 that the
Licensed Site Professional (LSP) for Fall River has not performed any work at the school

and that there are no known environmental releases reported to the MassDEP for the Site.

o Fall River Health Department: Pare spoke with a staff member of the City’s Health and
Human Services Department on January 31, 2017 to inquire if there any known RECs at
the Site. Pare was directed to follow up with the Fire Department to access any information

of this nature.
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Section 4 — Site Reconnaissance and Interviews

41 General

Pare personnel visited the Site for the purpose of gathering surficial information that may reflect
potential REC, CREC, and/or HREC. In addition, abutting properties were visually assessed for
readily apparent conditions or activities, which through migration, may have resulted in the

presence of REC, CREC, and/or HREC at the Site.

Pare performed the site reconnaissance on January 26, 2017. Mr. Adam Keane, Project Manager
with Leftfield LLC, accompanied Pare and provided access to the building during the
reconnaissance. Site features were photographed during the reconnaissance and selected
photographs have been provided in Appendix K. This section summarizes the findings of our site

reconnaissance as well as interviews we conducted for the preparation of this ESA.

4.2 Site Reconnaissance
During the course of the site reconnaissance, Pare personnel walked throughout the interior of the
buildings as well as the exterior of the Site. Pare made the following observations during the site

reconnaissance:

o There are five boilers on Site that supply heating to the school, with two of the boilers
residing under the swimming pool in the school that supply Building 4. This building
consists of the swimming pool, gym, lockers, and shower facilities in the locker room.
Approximately one inch of standing water was observed in the boiler room due to the
pressure relief valve. The moisture and vapor condense on the floor with no drainage from
the boiler room to disperse the condensate on the floor. A decommissioned 5,000 gallon
water tank was also observed that reportedly served as the storage and supply of hot water
to the locker rooms and facilities upstairs. The swimming pool above the boiler room was
reported to be losing one and one-half inches of water per day. The boiler room under the
pool also served as the filtration and storage center for the pool system. Filter media,
chlorine, sodium bicarbonate, and other pool resources were stored in the stairwell leading
to the room.

e  The remaining three boilers that supply Buildings 1-3 were installed three years ago and
are located in the basement of the vocational technical portion of the high school. They can

only be accessed from the outside of the building. The boilers supply the main pipe systems

Pare Corporation 11



to common areas including the auditoriums, cafeteria, and classrooms. In this same facility,
there are two generators that serve as the backup power. Both the boilers and generators are
natural gas-fired.

Machine shops, wood shops, and cleaning supply rooms were assessed to identify any spills
or staining from cleaners or paint accessories. All classrooms had cabinets and shelving
units to house lab materials and industrial cleaners. The school utilizes EnviroGreen
cleaners consisting of surface cleaners, floor cleaners, and sealers. One of the chemistry
labs was observed to contain a closet designated for volatile chemicals, equipped with a
ventilation system exiting the closet going directly to the roof.

During inspection of the elevator systems, Pare examined the mechanical rooms for
evidence of spills or staining from hydraulic fluid. No evidence of spills was found within
the room, though Pare was unable to determine the status of the elevator pits due to limited
access.

The HVAC system for the school uses twenty-eight (28) Mammoth Inc. units that were
reported to use asbestos cement piping that is insulated on the rooftop to cool the systems.
The primary coolant that was used to cool the units was glycol until 2007. From 2003-
2007, the system was reported to have had thousands of gallons of glycol leakage from the
system at saddle points. Since then, the current coolant is water. The chiller has a 1,000 ton
capacity and was installed around 2002.

On Site, there was one (1) transformer indoors and three (3) transformers outside of the
building. The manufacturing date for these transformers is estimated at 1976, but was not
confirmed by the school administration. Due to the date of installation and manufacturing,
there is a potential for these transformers to contain PCBs, which would require proper
draining and disposal during demolition.

The topography of the Site slopes generally from southwest to northeast. Surface water
runoff at the Site appears to flow in a northeast direction toward Elsbree Street and the
athletic fields. Catch basins were observed on Site. The drainage system collects

stormwater from the Site and reportedly discharges into the City’s storm sewer system.

In summary, no direct evidence of REC was observed at the Site during the site reconnaissance.

4.3

Area Reconnaissance

Upon completion of the site reconnaissance, Pare staff conducted a “windshield” survey of the

surrounding area. The following observations were made:
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e The area surrounding the Site is dominated by residential development.

e Overhead utilities and evidence of underground utilities were observed within Elsbree
Street. Overhead utilities include electric and telecommunication lines. Underground
utilities include gas, water, and sewer.

e The topography of the area immediately surrounding the Site is highly sloped from the

southwest to the northeast.

None of the observations made during the area reconnaissance represent direct evidence or suggest

a potential for REC, CREC, or HREC at the Site.

44 Interviews
Pare used a questionnaire to assess the current use and history of the Site and surrounding area
from individuals knowledgeable of the Site for the purpose of soliciting information that could

indicate the presence or potential presence of REC, CREC, and/or HREC.

The questionnaire was provided to Mr. Joseph Correia, Director of Environmental and
Administrative Services, Fall River Public Schools. A completed copy of the questionnaire is

included as Appendix L.

e Mr. Correia has no knowledge of whether or not storage tanks exist or have previously
existed at the Site. During the Site reconnaissance, Pare was informed that all of the

buildings on Site have utilized natural gas since the school was constructed.
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Section 5 — Findings and Conclusions

Pare has prepared this Phase I ESA on behalf of Ai3 Architects for the B.M.C. Durfee High School
located in the City of Fall River, Massachusetts (Site).

The Phase I ESA included a Site reconnaissance; a review of available Site historical information
and federal, state, and local regulatory agency records; and interviews with personnel associated
with past operation and maintenance of the Site. The assessment was conducted in general
conformance with ASTM Document E1527-13 — Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process, as amended. Pare’s findings and
conclusions, which are summarized below, are based solely upon the work performed and are

subject to the Limitations provided in Section 7.

Historical Records Review

The Site is surrounded predominantly by residential development dating back to the late 1800s.
The Site has been developed dating back to the late 1800s, with additional construction at the Site
reported in the early- and mid-1900s. Prior to use as a school, the Site was occupied by residential
dwellings. None of the information collected as part of the historical records review reflects

potential REC, HREC, or CREC at the Site.

Regulatory Agency Records Review

Pare searched the MassDEP Waste Site / Reportable Releases database to review available files for
select properties abutting or proximate to the Site based on information provided in the EDR

Report (refer to Appendix I).

There were several known releases of petroleum into soil and groundwater proximate to the Site.
However, based upon review of available and selected regulatory agency records, Pare identified no
direct evidence that the Site has been significantly impacted with respect to REC. Given the
location of the properties relative to the Site, the levels of contamination reported at each property,
and/or the remedial activities performed at these properties, it appears that these reported releases in

the area have not significantly impacted the Site with respect to REC.
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Site Reconnaissance

Pare personnel conducted a reconnaissance of the Site and surrounding area on September 20,
2016. The area surrounding the Site is dominated by residential development. The western
portion of the Site includes the Fall River City Office and paved parking for the City Office, with
the remaining portions of the Site dominated by the high school, parking lots, and an athletic
complex. The topography of the Site slopes generally from southwest to northeast. Surface water
runoff at the Site appears to flow northeasterly toward Elsbree Street. Catch basins were observed
on Site. Overhead utilities and evidence of underground utilities were observed within the
property heading toward Elsbree Street. Overhead utilities include electric and

telecommunication lines. Underground utilities include gas, water, and sewer.
The generators and boilers on Site have been served by natural gas since their implementation
with no evidence of ASTs or USTs observed on Site. The transformers were observed through the

school grounds and may contain PCBs based on the date of manufacturing (mid-1970s).

Pare identified no direct evidence of REC at the Site during the reconnaissance, though a number

of potential REC were observed as described in Conclusion and Recommendations below.

Conclusion and Recommendations

It is the opinion of Pare that the information obtained during the course of this Phase I ESA does
not reflect direct evidence of REC. In particular, Pare identified no evidence of REC at or in the
immediate vicinity of the future high school. However, Pare identified evidence of current and
past conditions at the Site that could potentially result in RECs. These conditions are described

below, along with recommendations for each potential REC.

1. The existing transformers identified at the B.M.C. Durfee High School date back to a
manufacturing stage when PCBs were commonly used in transformers, though it is
unknown whether or not this particular transformer actually contains PCBs. It would be
prudent to have the fluid in this transformer tested for PCBs, and if present, drained and

replaced with non-PCB fluid.

2. Due to the Site’s setting in a heavily-developed area and the unknown nature of fill material
that may have been used in and around the former gravel pit at the Site, Pare recommends

that soil in the vicinity of the athletic complex be screened (visual, olfactory, and
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photoionization detector “PID” screening) for evidence of contamination should the City
move forward with the construction of the proposed high school. In the event that urban fill
is identified during this work, additional soil sampling and proper handling, disposal, and

reporting to the MassDEP may be warranted.

3. The site is located in a heavily-developed area with known release sites nearby. It is likely
that groundwater beneath the site has been degraded to some degree as a result of the Site
setting in an urban area with several known releases proximate to the Site. While it is
presumed that the Site has been impacted to some degree from these off-Site sources, it
seems unlikely that the Site has been significantly impacted based on the information

reviewed by Pare.

4. Pare was unable to determine the status of the elevator pits during the Site reconnaissance.
After or during demolition of these pits, soil beneath the elevator shaft should be screened
for evidence of contamination should the City move forward with the construction of the
proposed high school. In the event that contaminated soil is identified during this work,
additional soil sampling and proper handling, disposal, and reporting to the MassDEP may

be warranted.

Pare is available to assist Ai3 Architects and the City of Fall River in implementing these
recommendations to address the potential REC identified during this Phase I ESA. Please note that

any sampling performed at the Site could result in a separate reportable condition to the MassDEP.
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Section 6 — Environmental Professional Certification

I, Timothy P. Thies, P.E., declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet
the definition of Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10 of this part [40 CFR Part 312]. I
have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of
the nature, history, and setting of the subject property. I have developed, performed, or directly
overseen the all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40

CFR Part 312.

Timothy P. Thies, P.E.

Pare Corporation
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Section 7 — Limitations

Pare’s findings and conclusions are based on its professional judgment concerning the significance
of the limited data gathered during the course of the site assessment. Pare’s site assessment has been
conducted by employees of Pare Corporation in accordance with generally accepted engineering
practices, consistent with standards of the industry for environmental site assessments and ASTM E
1527-13 and we observed that degree of care and skill generally exercised by other consultants
under similar circumstances and conditions. Our findings and conclusions must be considered not as
scientific certainties, but rather as our professional opinion concerning the significance of the
limited data gathered during the course of the environmental site assessment. No other warranty,
express or implied, is made. Specifically, Pare does not and cannot represent that the subject site
contains no hazardous material, oil, or other latent condition beyond that observed by us during our

site assessment.

This study and report have been prepared on behalf of and for the exclusive use of Ai3 Architects,
solely for use in an environmental assessment of the Site. This report and the findings contained
herein shall not, in whole or in part, be disseminated or conveyed to any other party, nor used by
any other party in whole or in part, without the prior written consent of Pare. Our report is subject to

the additional limitations listed below:

1. The observations described in this report were made under the conditions stated therein.
The conclusions presented in the report were based solely upon the services described
therein, and not on scientific tasks or procedures beyond the scope of described services or

the time and budgetary constraints imposed by Ai3 Architects.

2. In preparing this report, Pare has relied on certain information provided by state and local
officials and other parties referenced therein, and on information contained in the files of
state and/or local agencies available to Pare at the time of the site assessment. Although
there may have been some degree of overlap in the information provided by these various
sources, Pare did not attempt to independently verify the accuracy or completeness of all
information reviewed or received during the course of this site assessment. Pare assumes no
responsibility for the accuracy of information obtained from interviews, information

obtained, or the conclusions drawn from them.
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In the event that bank counsel or title examiner for Ai3 Architects obtains information on
environmental or hazardous waste issues at the subject site not contained in this report, such
information shall be brought to Pare’s attention forthwith. Pare will evaluate such
information and, on the basis of this evaluation, may modify the conclusions stated in this

report.

Observations were made of the Site and of structures on the Site as indicated within the
report. Where access to portions of the Site or to structures on the Site was unavailable or
limited, Pare renders no opinion as to the presence of hazardous material or oil, or to the
structure. In addition, Pare renders no opinion as to the presence of hazardous material or
oil, or to the presence of indirect evidence relating to hazardous material or oil, where direct
observation of the interior walls, floor, ceiling or other portions of a structure, or, of the Site

itself was obstructed by objects or coverings on or over these surfaces.

Unless otherwise specified in the report, Pare did not perform testing or analyses to
determine the presence or concentration of asbestos or polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) at

the Site or in the environment at the Site.

The purpose of this report was to assess the physical characteristics of the Site with respect
to the presence in soil or groundwater of hazardous material or oil. No specific attempt was
made to check on the compliance of present or past owners or operators of the Site with

federal, state, or local laws and regulations, environmental or otherwise.

Except as noted within the text of the report, no quantitative laboratory testing was
performed as part of the site assessment. Where such analyses have been conducted by an
outside laboratory, Pare has relied upon the data provided, and has not conducted an

independent evaluation of the reliability of these data.
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PROJECT LOCATION

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP FROM OFFICE OF GEOGRAPHIC AND - )
ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION (MASSGIS), COMMONWEALTH OF 1"=2000
MASSACHUSETTS EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS 0" e—
BMC DURFEE HIGH SCHOOL
360 ELSBREE STREET SITE LOCUS MAP

FALL RIVER, MASSACHUSETTS
FEBRUARY 2017 FIGURE 1
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APPENDIX D

Tax Assessor’s Field Card



Summary Page 1 of 1

SEARCH sUMMARY INTERIQR EXTERIOR

| Printable Record Card | Previous Assessment | CondoInfo | Sales | WebPro
Zoning | Comments |

Card 1 of 1
[Location 360 ELSBREE ST | Property Account Number | Parcel ID P-28-0001
Old Parcel ID --
Current Property Mailing Address
Owner FALL RIVER CITY OF City FALL RIVER
BMC DURFEE HIGH SCHOOL State MA
Address 417 ROCK ST Zip 02720
Zoning

Current Property Sales Information

Sale Date 1/1/1900 Legal Reference N/A
Sale Price 0 Grantor(Seller)

Current Property Assessment

Card 1 Value

Year 2017 Building Value 25,687,300
Xtra Features Value 289,100
Land Area 63.860 acres Land Value 6,024,500

Total Value 32,000,900

Narrative Description
this property contains 63.860 acres of land mainly classified as CITY ED with a(n) SCHOOL style
b

uilding, built about 1978 , having REIN.CONCR exterior and TAR+GRAVEL roof cover, with 1 unit(s), 0
otal room(s), 0 total bedroom(s), 0 total bath(s), 15 total half bath(s), 0 total 3/4 bath(s).

Legal Description

Property Images

http://fallriver.patriotproperties.com/Summary.asp? AccountNumber=19912 1/20/2017
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EDR Historical City Directory Report



Durfee High School Phase | ESA

360 Elsbree Street
Fall River, MA 02720

Inquiry Number: 4832095.5
January 20, 2017

The EDR-City Directory Image Report

6 Armstrong Road
Shelton, CT 06484
E Dan . 800.352.0050
Environmental Data Resources Inc www.edrnet.com



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION

Executive Summary
Findings
City Directory Images

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR
OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON
THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT
PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction orforecast of, any environmental risk for any
property. Only a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide
information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to
be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2016 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates.
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION
Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Report is a screening tool designed to assist

environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.
EDR’s City Directory Report includes a search of available city directory data at 5 year intervals.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. A check mark indicates
where information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Source

2013 ™ M Cole Information Services
2008 ™ | Cole Information Services
2003 ™ | Cole Information Services
1999 ™ | Cole Information Services
1995 ™ | Cole Information Services
1992 ™ | Cole Information Services
1987 ™ | Polk's City Directory

1983 ™ | Polk's City Directory

1979 ™ ™M Polk's City Directory

1974 ™ | Polk's City Directory

1969 ™ | Polk's City Directory

1963 ™ | Polk's City Directory

1950 ™ | Polk's City Directory

1947 ™ | Polk's City Directory

1941 ™ | Polk's City Directory

1938 ™ | Polk's City Directory

RECORD SOURCES

EDR is licensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of those works. The
purchaser of this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer.
Reproduction of City Directories without permission of the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of
copyright.

4832095-5 Page 1



FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

360 Elsbree Street
Fall River, MA 02720

Year

ELSBREE ST

2013
2008
2003
1999
1995
1992
1987
1983
1979
1979
1974
1969
1963
1950
1947
1941
1938

CD Image

pg A2

pg A5

pg A8

pg A11
pg A14
pg A17
pg A19
pg A22
pg A25
pg A26
pg A29
pg A31
pg A33
pg A35
pg A37
pg A39
pg A41

Source

Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory

4832095-5

Page 2



FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS
Year CD Image Source
RAY ST

2013 pg. A4 Cole Information Services
2008 pg. A7 Cole Information Services
2003 pg. A10 Cole Information Services
1999 pg. A13 Cole Information Services
1995 pg. A16 Cole Information Services
1992 pg. A18 Cole Information Services
1987 pg. A20 Polk's City Directory

1987 pg. A21 Polk's City Directory

1983 pg. A23 Polk's City Directory

1983 pg. A24 Polk's City Directory

1979 pg. A27 Polk's City Directory

1979 pg. A28 Polk's City Directory

1974 pg. A30 Polk's City Directory

1969 pg. A32 Polk's City Directory

1963 pg. A34 Polk's City Directory

1950 pg. A36 Polk's City Directory

1947 pg. A38 Polk's City Directory

1941 pg. A40 Polk's City Directory

1938 pg. A42 Polk's City Directory
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City Directory Images



Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Cole Information Services

ELSBREE ST 2013

57 MICHAEL DEALMEIDA
58 CHERRYLYN SIMMONS
81 GILBERT RAPOSO
JOSEPH PEREIRA
88 REBECCA SIMMONS
92 ANN GRACIA
CARLOS ALMEIDA
99 FRANK SILVIA

JUDETH SULLIVAN
104 GEORGE CANTIN
WAYNE FLEMING
113 LUCIA CABRAL
124 PETER CHACE
177 JENNIFER SMITH
180 DENTAL SURGEONS OF FALL RIVER PC
200 ALBERT DURAND
222 NORBERTA ABISLA
307 PAPA GINOS PIZZERIA
325 JOHNSTON DONUTS
331 LADEIRA ERNEST M ATTY
MELLO MICHAEL C
NEW ENGLAND PSYCHOTHERAPY GROUP
OLIVEIRA CARLOS M
346 EDWARD WEISSMAN
360 CITY OF FALL RIVER
FALL RIVER SCHOOL DISTRICT
JOBS FOR BAY STATE GRADUATES
372 GARY BAKER
373 BISHOP CONNOLLY HIGH SCHOOL
375 ALBERT RYAN
BARRY WALL
CARDINAL MEDEIROS RESIDENCE FOR RETI
CLEMENT DUFOUR
JAMES MCLELLAN
JOHN MURPHY
JOHN SMITH
MANUEL FERREIRA
PAUL CANUEL
THOMAS HARRINGTON
THOMAS LOPES
WILLIAM BLOTTMAN
402 TIMOTHY BORA
415 STUDIO EXPO
422 ROGER PROVENCAL
445 MARK STAMOUR
465 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
489 ADENIKE ORESANYA
DALE FEARING
GAYLE BERNARDO
GAYLE VELOZO

4832095.5 Page: A2



489

555
575
593
619
641
651
675
777

912
928

Target Street Cross Street
v R

ELSBREE ST

GIL CASTONGUAY
HAROLD LANCE
HENRY GRACE
JAMES FISHER

JOAO SIMOES
JOSEPH MOQUIN

K DUFFY

KATHLEEN ARNALDO
LINDA VISCHIO
MARC REBELLO
MARTIN FOSTER
MATTHEW CONFORTI
MICHAEL MOTTA
NANCY ACCETTULLO
PETER BRUST
RAYMOND MELLO
RICHARD ESTRELLA
ROBERT LHEUREUX
ROBERT MELLO
RODNEY BERGERON
SANDRA ELLIOT
SCOTT RUDOLPH
SERAPHIN MEDEIROS
GABRIEL MEDEIROS
LOUIS ALMEIDA
DIMAS MOREIRA
LARRY LAVOIE
DONALD DEVLIN
DENIS ANSELMO
ARTHUR DOMINGOS
BARNES & NOBLE

2013

BRISTOL COMMUNITY COLLEGE BOOKSTORE

BRISTOL COUNTY WASTE
ANTHONY FARIA
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

Source
Cole Information Services

(Cont'd)
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158
166
175
263
269
272
290
310
433
445
446
477
526
553
560
581
603
670
700
711

740
887
935
940
952
959
966
984
985
1021
1028
1031
1046
1047
1067
1081
1086
1099
1121
1146

Target Street Cross Street
- v
RAY ST
DONARIA CORREIA

CHRISTIAN MCCLOSKEY
MARLENE TAVARES
RICHARD MONTE
ANNETTE WILTON
WALTER ARRUDA
TIMOTHY FITZGIBBONS
STEVEN FURTADO
WILLIAM THEROUX
LOUIE FURTADO

JOSE MEDEIROS
PETER SIMOES
JEFFREY MOSS
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
GENE ALVES

SHEILA ALVES
RICHARD LEVIN
SHAUN SILVA
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
CITY OF FALL RIVER
FALL RIVER SCHOOL DISTRICT
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
SIMON GOLDBERG
BEVERLY MOORE
NICHOLAS SANTOS
THOMAS BURNS
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
ALAN LECHAN
FERNAND LETENDRE
NELSON ANTUNES
KEITH DUMAINE
JOANN OLIVEIRA
JOHN MEDEIROS

RUI ALMEIDA
EDWARD MYLES
ELIZABETH DEVITT
LYNNE WALTER
ADELINO JACOB
ROBERT KERR
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
RYAN DORAN

2013

Source
Cole Information Services
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Cole Information Services

ELSBREE ST 2008

57 MICHAEL DEALMEIDA
58 BENJAMIN DAVIDSON
81 JOSEPH PEREIRA

88 CHERILYN SIMMONS

PAUL CHAGNON
REBECCA SIMMONS

92 ANN GRACIA
99 FRANK SILVIA
JAMES WALSH

ROBERT GRIFFIN
104 WAYNE FLEMING
113 LUCIA CABRAL
124 PETER CHACE
178 BANK FIVE
FALL RIVER FIVE CENTS SAVINGS BANK
PRESIDENT AV BRANCH
200 ALBERT DURAND
222 NORBERTA ABISLA
272 FACILITY MANAGEMENT CORP
307 PAPA GINOS
325 DUNKIN DONUTS
331 ERNEST M LADEIRA
MICHAEL C MELLO CPA
346 HARRY WEISSMAN
360 B M C DURFEE HIGH SCHOOL
CITY OF FALL RIVER
JOBS FOR BAY STSTE GRADUATES INC
PEOPLE INC
372 GARY BAKER
373 BISHOP CONNOLLY HIGH SCHOOL
375 ALBERT RYAN
CARDINAL MEDROS RESDNC RETRD
CLARENCE MURPHY
GEORGE ALMEIDA
JAMES LYONS
JAMES MCLELLAN
JOHN SMITH
LOUIS BOIVIN
RAYMOND ROBIDA
THOMAS HARRINGTON
WILLIAM BLOTTMAN
402 KATIS CLEANING
422 ROGER PROVENCAL
445 MARK STAMOUR
465 MARY VILELA
489 ADENIKE ORESANYA
CARLOS DEMELO
DALE FEARING
DARLENE RIOUX
DIANNE MENDONCA
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489

555
575
619
641
651
675

777

912
928

Target Street Cross Street
v R

ELSBREE ST

GAYLE BERNARDO
GAYLE VELOZO

GIL CASTONGUAY
HEATHER TAVARES
JAMES FISHER
JAMES JUDGE

JOAO SIMOES

K DUFFY

KATHLEEN ARNALDO
LINDA VISCHIO
LIZETTE PAIVA
MARC REBELLO
MICHAEL MOTTA
NATHAN RIEL

PETER BRUST
RANDY MANCHESTER
RICHARD ESTRELLA
ROBERT LHEUREUX
RODNEY BERGERON
SANDRA ELLIOT
SERAPHIN MEDEIROS
VIVIAN MOQUIN
GABRIEL MEDEIROS
LOUIS ALMEIDA
LAURENT LAVOIE
DONALD DEVLIN
DENIS ANSELMO
ARTHUR DOMINGOS
EDWARD SANTOS
IRENE CABECEIRAS

2008

BARNES & NOBLE COLLEGE BOOKSELLERS |

BRISTOL COMMUNITY BOOKSTORE
CENTER FOR CHILD CARE & DEV INC
ANTHONY FARIA

EDWARD PAVAO

Source
Cole Information Services

(Cont'd)
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158
166
175
263
269
272
290
433
445
477
526

553
560
581
603

670
711
740
887
935
940
952
959
966
984
985
1021
1046
1081
1086
1099
1146

Target Street Cross Street
- v
RAY ST
DONARIA CORREIA
MATTHEW ATWOOD

MARLENE TAVARES
HELEN MONTE

GAIL LAFERRIERE
WALTER ARRUDA
TIMOTHY FITZGIBBONS
WILLIAM THEROUX
LOUIE FURTADO

GIL SIMOES

JEFFREY MOSS
MOSSCONSTRUCT INC
POLLYBLUE
CONFIDENCE SERVICES INC
ROBERT DIAS

FRANCIS GIzZZ]
RICHARD C LEVIN ATTORNEY
RICHARD LEVIN

ERIC TACOVELLI

FALL RIVER SCHOOL DISTRICT
RANDALL FERNANDES
SIMON GOLDBERG
BEVERLY MOORE
NICHOLAS SANTOS
THOMAS BURNS
THOMAS CROSSON
HARRY LECHAN
CLAIRE LETENDRE
JOHN KENYON

KEITH DUMAINE

RUI ALMEIDA

WILLIAM WALTER
GLADYS HOWARD
ROBERT KERR
JOSEPH DORAN

2008

Source
Cole Information Services
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57
58
81
88

92

99

104
113
124
133
200
222
307
325
331

346
360

372

373

375

385
402
422
445
465
489

Target Street Cross Street
v -
ELSBREE ST

MICHAEL DEALMEIDA

BENJAMIN DAVIDSON

JOSEPH PEREIRA

PAUL CHAGNON

ROBERT DRYDEN

A GRACIA

CARLOS ALMEIDA

FRANCIS SILVIA

JAMES WALSH

LENA MICHAEL

WAYNE FLEMING

LUCIA CABRAL

JEFFREY COSTA

SAINT CU

ALBERT DURAND

NORBERTA ABISLA

PAPA GINOS INC

DUNKIN DONUTS

COMMUNITY INSRNC AGNCY OF GRTR
ERNEST M LADEIRA

MELLO MICHAEL C CPA

HARRY WEISSMAN

FALL RIVER CITY OF SCHOOL DEPT
JOBS FOR BAY STATE GRADUATES
PEOPLE INC

BAKERS PLUMBING & HEATING
GARY BAKER

BICO COLLABORATIVE

BISHOP CONNOLLY HIGH SCHOOL
ALBERT RYAN

CARDINAL MEDEIROS RESIDENCE
CLARENCE MURPHY

EDWARD BURNS

GEORGE ALMEIDA

LOUIS BOIVIN

MANUEL FERREIRA

RALPH TETRAULT

RAYMOND ROBIDA

WILLIAM BLOTTMAN

WILLIAM NORTON

LOLAND BOULE

ALBERT COUTINHO

KEVIN PROVENCAL

MARK STAMOUR

MARY VILELA

AMY MELLO

ANTHONY MEDERIOS

ANTONIO VASCONCELLOS
CARLOS DEMELO

DALE FEARING

2003

Source
Cole Information Services
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489

555
575
593
619
641
651

675

777

912

Target Street Cross Street
v -
ELSBREE ST

DARLENE RIOUX
DIANNE MENDONCA
DOUGLAS SULLIVAN
GARRETT OLIVEIRA
GAYLE BERNARDO
GAYLE VELOZO
JACQUELINE CIULLO
JAMES DUBOIS
JAMES JUDGE

JANIS GALIB

JEANNE CASTONGUAY
JOAO SIMOES

JOSE VIDAL

JOSEPH MOQUIN
KATHRYN WALSH
LINDA VISCHIO
LIZETTE PONTE

LOIS ARNALDO
RANDY MANCHESTER
RAYMOND ARRUDA
RICHARD ESTRELLA
ROBERT LHEUREUX
RODNEY BERGERON
SANDRA ELLIOT
SERAPHIN MEDEIRIOS
SERAPHIN MEDEIROS
WILLIAM EVANS
GABRIEL MEDEIROS
LOUIS ALMEIDA
JAMES GREESON
LAURENT LAVOIE
DONALD DEVLIN
ANSELMO CONSTRUCTION INC
DINIS ANSELMO
ARTHUR DOMINGOS
IRENE CABECEIRAS
BARNES & NOBLE INC
BRISTOL COMMUNITY COLLEGE
ANTONIO FARIA

2003

Source
Cole Information Services

(Cont'd)
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158
166
175
263
272
290
310
433
445
446
477
525
526
553
560

581
603
670
740
887
935
940
952
959
966

984

985

1021
1028
1031
1046
1047
1067
1081
1086
1099
1121
1146

Target Street Cross Street

- v
RAY ST

ARMAND CORREIA
KEVIN TIMBERLAKE
MARLENE TAVARES
HELEN MONTE
CARRIE MATTHEWS
TIMOTHY FITZGIBBONS
LEONARD PACHECO
WILLIAM THEROUX
LUIS FURTADO
JOSE MEDEIROS
GIL SIMOES

JANICE BOLGER
JEFFREY MOSS
FRANCISCO ALBERGARIA
GENE ALVES
SUNBRAND A DIV
WILLIAM MELLO
RICHARD LEVIN
JOHN TACOVELLI
HOLLIAN SANCHEZ
SIMON GOLDBERG
BEVERLY MOORE
CANDIDO VIEIRA
RICHARD WARING
ROSEMARY MELVIN
ALAN LECHAN
ALARMIST

CLAIRE LETENDRE
JOHN KENYON
CATHERINE VOLTAS
ELISSA FERRIS
JOHN MEDEIROS
CARL SAHADY
EDWARD MYLES

J BORDEN

EDWIN PLANT
GLADYS HOWARD
ROBERT KERR
ROBERT HACKETT
JOHN RUA

2003

Source
Cole Information Services
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Cole Information Services

ELSBREE ST 1999

58 BEN DAVIDSON
81 JOSEPH PEREIRA
88 PAUL CHAGNON
RONALD COVEL
92 F SILVIA
G CABRAL
99 FRANK SILVIA

LENA MICHAEL
104 WAYNE FLEMING
113 LUCIA CABRAL
124 OLIVER MELLO
178 FALL RIVER FIVE CENTS SAVINGS BANK
200 ALBERT DURAND
DIANE VIEIRA
222 EDWARD ABISLA
307 PAPA GINOS
331 D AMBROSIO INSURANCE AGENCY
LADEIRA ERNEST M ANY
MELLO MICHAEL C CPA
MICRO USERS UNLIMITED INCORPORATED
346 HARRY WEISSMAN
360 FALL RIVER CITY OF SCHOOL DEPARTMENT
JOBS FOR BAY STATE GRADUATES
S STAR HEALTH CENTER AT DURFEE HIGH SCHOOL
SSTAR HEALTH CENTER AT DURFEE HIGH SCHOOL
WSAR WHTB RADIO
372 GARY BAKER
373 B M C DURFEE HIGH SCHOOL
BILLS AUTO SCHOOL
BISHOP CONNOLLY HIGH SCHOOL
CONNOLLY BISHOP HIGH SCHOOL
375 CARDINAL MEDEIROS RESIDENCE
LOUIS BOIVIN
RALPH TETRAULT
RAYMOND ROBIDA
ROBIDA RAYMOND A REV
ROLAND BOULE
415 SCISSOR MAGIC
465 JOSEPH VILELA
489 ALAN COTTA
ALFRED NUTTALL
BRENDA ESPERANCA
CHERYL DEMELO
D JUDGE
DALE FEARING
DOUGLAS SULLIVAN
EDWIN ANDERSEN
ELVIRA BAMFORD
G SIMMONS
G VELOZO
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489

555
575
593
619

641
651
675
77

912
928

Target Street Cross Street
v R

ELSBREE ST

GAYLE BERNARDO
JAMES JUDGE
JANIS GALIB

JOAO SIMOES

JOSE VIDAL
JOSEPH MOQUIN
KATHRYN WALSH
KEVIN FLYNN
LIZETTE PONTE
MARY LACCORN
RAYMOND ARRUDA
REBECCA WILEY
RICHARD MELLO
ROBERT LHEUREUX
ROBERT MONTOUR
ROBERT RIGBY
RODNEY BERGERON
VINCENT CHIANCA
WILLIAM EVANS
WILLIAM OLIVEIRA
GABRIEL MEDEIROS
LOUIS ALMEIDA
JAMES GREESON
ALICE CLEMENT
LARRY LAVOIE
JOSEPH CHARVES
DENIS ANSELMO
ISABELL DOMINGOS
BRISTOL COMMUNITY COLLEGE

1999

BRISTOL COMMUNITY COLLEGE BOOKSTORE
MASSPIRG AT BRISTOL COMMUNITY COLLEGE

ANTONIO FARIA
ANTONIO PAVAO

Source
Cole Information Services

(Cont'd)
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158
269
272
290
310
433
445
446
477
526
553
560
581
603

670
711
740
887
935
940
952
959
966

984

985

1021
1031
1046
1047
1067
1081
1086
1121
1146

Target Street Cross Street
- v

RAY ST 1999

SHEILA ISSERLIS

P CONNOR

JOHN GLEASON

TIM FITZGIBBONS

L PACHECO

WILLIAM THEROUX
LOUIE FURTADO
MARIA MEDEIROS

GIL SIMOES

JEFFREY MOSS
FRANCIS ALBERGARIA
GENE ALVES

SHIRLEY SOUSA
LEVIN MARK L LAWYER
RICHARD LEVIN

ROSE TACOVELLI
FALL RIVER CITY OF SCHOOL DEPARTMENT
MARK ROSE

SIMON GOLDBERG
BEVERLY MOORE
CANDIDO VIEIRA
RICHARD WARING

R MELVIN

ALARMIST THE
EFFICIENCY SYSTEMS INCORPORATED
SYLVIA LECHAN
FERNAND LETENDRE
JOHN KENYON

SCOTT MOREAU

JOHN MEDEIROS
CARL SAHADY
EDWARD MYLES
JOHN LEONARD
EDWIN PLANT
FARRON HOWARD
ROBERT HACKETT
JOHN RUA

Source
Cole Information Services
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58
81

88
92

99

104

124
178
200
222
307
331

360

372
373

402
465
489

Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Cole Information Services

ELSBREE ST 1995

DAVIDSON, BENJ

NELSON, CURTIS & S M

PEREIRA, JOS H

SPURGIN, RE

CABRAL, ALFRED S

OLIVEIRA, GARRETT W & SUZANNE

FREEMAN, HOWARD & BARBARA

MICHAEL, LENA C

FLEMING, J

FLEMING, W A

MELLO, OLIVER, JR

FALL RIVER FIVE CENTS SAVINGS BANK-PRESIDENT AV BRANCH
DURAND, ALBERT J, JR

ABISLA, EDW

PAPA GINO'S-FALL RIVER

D'AMBROSIO INSURANCE AGENCY

LADEIRA, ERNEST M, ATTY

MELLO, MICHAEL C, CPA

MICRO USER'S UNLIMITED INC

FALL RIVER CITY OF-SCHOOL DEPT-ADMINISTRATION SOUTH-HIGH SCHOOL-B M C
JOBS FOR BAY STATE GRADUATES

CORREIA, AUGUST J

BISHOP CONNOLLY HIGH SCHOOL

BISHOP CONNOLLY HIGH SCHOOL-ASSISTANT PRINCIPAL
BISHOP CONNOLLY HIGH SCHOOL-ATHLETIC DIRECTOR
BISHOP CONNOLLY HIGH SCHOOL-DEVELOPMENT OFFICE
FISHER COLLEGEE

JESUIT COMMUNITY

OFFICE FOR YOUTH EVANGELIZATION

OFFICE FOR YOUTH MINISTRY

MICHAUD, LUCIEN H

VILELA, JOS V

ACCETTULLO, NE

BAMFORD, E

BERGERON, RODNEY & LOIS

BERNARDO, G

COTTA, ALANJ

DIAS, EDW

DUBOIS, J

EAGAN, KATHLEEN

EVANS, WM & MARY

FEARING, DALE

JUDGE, JAS

L'HEUREUX, ROBT P

MELLO, RICHARD M

MONTOUR, ROBERT D

MOQUIN, JOS A & VIVIAN

OLIVEIRA, WM F

RIGBY, ROBT

SIMOES, JOAO C & ISABEL P S
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489

555
593
619

641
651
675
77

912

Target Street Cross Street
v R

ELSBREE ST 1995

SULLIVAN, DOUGLAS

VELOZO, G

MEDEIROS, GABRIEL

GREESON, JAS, JR

CLEMENT, ALICE

LAVOIE, LARRY

CHARVES, JOS

ANSELMO, DENIS

DOMINGOS, ARTHUR

BRISTOL COMMUNITY COLLEGE BOOKSTORE

Source
Cole Information Services

(Cont'd)

BRISTOL COMMUNITY COLLEGE-TDD (HEARING IMPAIRED))

BRISTOL COMMUNITY COLLEGEE
FARIA, ANTONIO L

4832095.5 Page: A15



158

175
269

272
290
310
433
445
446
477
526
553
603
670
700
711
740
887
935
940
952
959

966

984

985

1021
1031
1046
1047
1067
1081
1086
1146

Target Street

RAY ST

ISSERLIS, HAROLD
ISSERLIS, SHEILA
TAVARES, M

CONNOR, GERARD J
CONNOR, KIMBERLY
GLEASON, JOHN J, JR
FITZGIBBONS, TIM
PACHECO, L CHAS
THEROUX, WM A
FURTADO, LOUIE R, JR
MEDEIROS, ANTONIO T
SIMOES, GIL

CARROLL, T EVERETT
ALBERGARIA, FRANCISCO M

Cross Street

v

LEVIN, RICHARD C, ATTY-RES

TACOVELLI, R & E
ROSS, NORMAN A

Source

Cole Information Services

FALL RIVER CITY OF-SCHOOL DEPT-ADMINISTRATION SOUTH-ELEMENTARY

ROSE, MARK & CATHY
GOLDBERG, SIMON
MOORE, B A

HINOTE, BRIAN
WARING, RICHARD
MELVIN, JAS C

MELVIN, JAS F
ALARMIST, THE
EFFICIENCY SYSTEMS INC
LECHAN, SYLVIA
LETENDRE, FERNAND P
KENYON, JOHN F
MOREAU, SCOTT
PELOQUIN, CHAS G
SAHADY, CARL

MYLES, EDW A, JR
LEONARD, J EDW, JR
PLANT, EDWIN, JR
HOWARD, FARRON
WARD, DAVID L
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58
81

88
92

99

104
124
178
200
222
307
331

360

372
373

465
489

555
593
619
641
651
675
777

912

Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Cole Information Services

ELSBREE ST 1992

DAVIDSON, BENJ

LEITE, SUSAN & MARIANNE

PEREIRA, JOS H

FLEMING, W A

CABRAL, ALFRED S

MONIZ, ROBIN

BEAN, CHAS A

MICHAEL, LENA C

FLEMING, J

MELLO, OLIVER, JR

FALL RIVER FIVE CENTS SAVINGS BANK-PRESIDENT AV BRANCH
DURAND, ALBERT J, JR

ABISLA, EDW

PAPA GINO'S-FALL RIVER

LADEIRA, ERNEST M, ATTY

MELLO, MICHAEL C, CPA

MICRO USER'S UNLIMITED INC

FALL RIVER CITY OF SCHOOL DEPT HIGH SCHOOL BMC DURFEE HIGH SCHOOL OF
JOBS FOR FALL RIVER GRADUATES

CORREIA, AUGUST J

BISHOP CONNOLLY HIGH SCHOOL

BISHOP CONNOLLY HIGH SCHOOL-ASSISTANT PRINCIPAL
BISHOP CONNOLLY HIGH SCHOOL-ATHLETIC DIRECTOR
BISHOP CONNOLLY HIGH SCHOOL-DEVELOPMENT OFFICE
FISHER COLLEGE

JESUIT COMMUNITY

VILELA, JOS V

COSTA,JJ

DESPRES, PAUL

DIAS, EDW

EVANS, WM & MARY

HIGHLAND BROOK CONDOMINIUMS INC

LASAGE, REID

SOUZA, EDW K

WALSH, K J

MEDEIROS, GABRIEL

GREESON, JAS, JR

CLEMENT, ALICE

CHARVES, JOS

ANSELMO, DENIS

DOMINGOS, ARTHUR

BRISTOL COMMUNITY COLLEGE

BRISTOL COMMUNITY COLLEGE BOOKSTORE

FARIA, ANTONIO L
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158

166
175
269
272
290
310
445
446

526
553

581
603
670
700
740
887
935
940
952
959
966
984
985
1021
1031
1046
1047
1067
1081
1086
1146

Target Street Cross Street
- v
RAY ST

ISSERLIS, HAROLD
ISSERLIS, SHEILA

TEIXEIRA, GLENN & SANDRA
TAVARES, M

CONNOR, GERARD J
GLEASON, JOHN J, JR
FITZGIBBONS, TIM
PACHECO, L CHAS
FURTADO, LOUIE R, JR
MEDEIROS, ANTONIO T
MEDEIRQCS, J D

CARROLL, T EVERETT
ALBERGARIA, ANITA
ALBERGARIA, FRANCISCO M
TAYLOR, CELIAE

LEVIN, RICHARD C, ATTY-RES
TACOVELLI,R& E

ROSS, NORMAN A

PETIT, PAUL E

GOLDBERG, SIMON

MOORE, STEPHEN T
HINOTE, BRIAN

WARING, RICHARD

MELVIN, JAS F

LECHAN, SYLVIA
LETENDRE, FERNAND P
KENYON, JOHN F
STPIERRE, EDGR & REBECCA
PELOQUIN, CHAS G
SAHADY, CARL

MYLES, EDW A, JR
LEONARD, J EDW, JR
PLANT, EDWIN, JR
HOWARD, FARRON
MAURETTI, ERNEST E
WARD, DAVID L

1992

Source
Cole Information Services
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Target Street Cross Street Source
A - Polk's City Directory

ELSBREE ST 1987
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- 4 Polk's City Directory

RAY ST 1987
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- 4 Polk's City Directory

RAY ST 1987
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Target Street Cross Street Source
A - Polk's City Directory

ELSBREE ST 1983
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- 4 Polk's City Directory

RAY ST 1983
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- 4 Polk's City Directory

RAY ST 1983
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Target Street Cross Street Source
A - Polk's City Directory

ELSBREE ST 1979

4832095.5 Page: A25



Target Street Cross Street Source
A - Polk's City Directory

ELSBREE ST 1979
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- 4 Polk's City Directory

RAY ST 1979
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- v Polk's City Directory

RAY ST 1979
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Target Street Cross Street Source
A - Polk's City Directory

ELSBREE ST 1974
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- 4 Polk's City Directory

RAY ST 1974
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Target Street Cross Street Source
A - Polk's City Directory

ELSBREE ST 1969
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- 4 Polk's City Directory

RAY ST 1969
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Target Street Cross Street Source
A - Polk's City Directory

ELSBREE ST 1963
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- 4 Polk's City Directory

RAY ST 1963
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Target Street Cross Street Source
A - Polk's City Directory

ELSBREE ST 1950
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- v Polk's City Directory

RAY ST 1950
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Target Street Cross Street Source
A - Polk's City Directory

ELSBREE ST 1947
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- 4 Polk's City Directory

RAY ST 1947
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Target Street Cross Street Source
A - Polk's City Directory

ELSBREE ST 1941
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- 4 Polk's City Directory

RAY ST 1941
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Target Street Cross Street Source
A - Polk's City Directory

ELSBREE ST 1938
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- 4 Polk's City Directory

RAY ST 1938
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Pare Corporation

APPENDIX F

EDR Sanborn Fire Insurance Map Report



Durfee High School Phase | ESA
360 Elsbree Street
Fall River, MA 02720

Inquiry Number: 4832095.3
January 19, 2017

Certified Sanborn® Map Report

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
® Shelton, CT 06484
EDR Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



Certified Sanborn® Map Report ST
Site Name: Client Name:
Durfee High School Phase | ES Pare Corporation
360 Elsbree Street 8 Blackstone Valley Place
Fall River, MA 02720 Lincoln, RI 02865
EDR Inquiry # 4832095.3 Contact: Harsha Prasad

The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by Pare Corporation were
identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection
includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others. Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is
authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection. Results
can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Certification # 4CE7-4ABC-8DOA
PO # 17008.01
Project Durfee High School Phase 1 ESA

UNMAPPED PROPERTY

This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn Library,
LLC collection have been searched based on client supplied target
property information, and fire insurance maps covering the target property
were not found.

Sanborn® Library search results

Certification #: 4CE7-4ABC-8D0A

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns. Collections searched:

!/ Library of Congress

/ University Publications of America

!/ EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Pare Corporation (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this report
solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the
client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their
agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2017 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.

4832095 - 3 page 2



Pare Corporation

APPENDIX G

EDR Historical Aerial Photography Report



Durfee High School Phase | ESA
360 Elsbree Street
Fall River, MA 02720

Inquiry Number: 4832095.9
January 19, 2017

The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
® Shelton, CT 06484
EDR Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 01/19/17

Site Name: Client Name:

Durfee High School Phase | ES Pare Corporation

360 Elsbree Street 8 Blackstone Valley Place
Fall River, MA 02720 Lincoln, Rl 02865

EDR Inquiry # 4832095.9 Contact: Harsha Prasad

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

Search Results:

Year Scale Details Source
2012 1"=500' Flight Year: 2012 USDA/NAIP
2010 1"=500' Flight Year: 2010 USDA/NAIP
2008 1"=500' Flight Year: 2008 USDA/NAIP
2006 1"=500' Flight Year: 2006 USDA/NAIP
1995 1"=500' Acquisition Date: March 29, 1995 USGS/DOQQ
1986 1"=500' Flight Date: March 30, 1986 USGS
1980 1"=500' Flight Date: April 07, 1980 USGS
1974 1"=500' Flight Date: February 27, 1974 USGS
1970 1"=500' Flight Date: October 06, 1970 USDA
1966 1"=500' Flight Date: February 22, 1966 USGS
1961 1"=500' Flight Date: March 31, 1961 USGS
1952 1"=500' Flight Date: October 12, 1952 USDA
1938 1"=500' Flight Date: December 13, 1938 USGS

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS I1S". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2017 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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